
0 
 

Tara Hazelbaker, CPA 
DIRECTOR OF INTERNAL AUDIT | JEFFERSON PARISH 

Internal Audit Report #2018-003 
Community Development HOME Funds / Contract # 55-11608  
Draft Date:  March 22, 2018 
Final Date:   April 16, 2018 

 

 

  



1 | P a g e  
 

Internal Audit Report #2018-003  
Community Development HOME Funds / Contract # 55-11608 

On December 10, 2008, Jefferson Parish (JP) entered into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement via 

Resolution No. 111390 (Attachment A) with the State of Louisiana, Office of Community Development, 

and the Road Home Corporation doing business as the Louisiana Land Trust (LLT).  Seven parcels of land 

were transferred from the LLT to JP.  On November 3, 2010, via Resolution No. 115631 (Attachment B), JP 

accepted a proposal from Peoples Community Subsidiary, Inc. (Peoples)* for the development and 

disposition of single-family homes on the seven parcels of land (known as LAR7 or the “Project”).  Contract 

#55-11608 was formed as a result (the “Contract”). 

The Contract was initially for $581,777 of HOME CHDO set-aside funding over a period beginning January 

28, 2011, and ending on January 28, 2012.  Seven three-bedroom, two-bathroom, one-story single-family 

homes were to be built on the land transferred from the LLT to JP then later transferred from JP to 

Peoples.  The cost to build each home was estimated at $130,000 totaling $910,000 for all seven homes.  

Soft costs, such as architectural, engineering, financing, and legal fees approximated $111,275 with a 

Contingency Allowance of $50,502 for a total estimated cost of $1,071,777. (See Attachment C).  Along 

with the $581,777 of HOME CHDO funding, Peoples secured a Construction Line of Credit for $350,000 

but not to exceed $400,000 from First NBC Bank (FNBC), and funding of $140,000 from Louisiana Housing 

Finance Agency, now Louisiana Housing Corporation (LHC) for use in the development project.   

Construction Costs (Hard Costs) $    910,000 

Soft Costs $    111,275 

Contingency Allowance $      50,502 

Total Estimated Costs $1,071,777 

 

HOME CHDO funding $   581,777 

FNBC Line of Credit $   350,000 

LHC funding $   140,000 

Total Funding Sources $1,071,777 

 

Amendments were made to both extend the contract dates and increase HOME CHDO funding with the 

final contract extension date being December 31, 2015, and the final approved funding was $615,561.  

See the table on page 2 of this report for a summary of amendments. 

 

 

*Peoples attained status as a Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO) by the Jefferson Parish Council 

on June 14, 2000, via Resolution No. 91815.  According to the Code of Federal Regulations, 24 CFR 92.2, a CHDO is 

an entity that “has among its purposes the provision of decent housing that is affordable to low-income and 

moderate-income persons” and “has a demonstrated capacity for carrying out activities assisted with HOME funds.”  

(See Attachment K for the full definition of a CHDO.) 

 



2 | P a g e  
 

KEY PROJECT DATES AND SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS TO CONTRACT BETWEEN 

JEFFERSON PARISH AND PEOPLES COMMUNITY SUBSIDIARY, INC. 

 

Attachment 
Reference 

Resolution No. 
Date 

 
Purpose 

Funded 
Amount 

Contract 
Dates 

A 111390 
12/10/2008 

CEA between JP and LLT to transfer 
7 properties to JP. 
 

n/a n/a 

B 115631 
11/03/2010 

JP accepted a proposal from 
Peoples for the development and 
future disposition of the 7 parcels 
of land. 
 

$581,777 01/28/2011 
to 

01/28/2012 

D 115809 
12/08/2010 

Technical revision: add an environ-
mental review to contract. 
 

n/a n/a 

E 117791 
10/26/2011 

Amend 1:  
Extend contract. 
 

n/a Expiration 
12/31/2012 

F 120054 
12/12/2012 

Amend 2:  
Extend contract. 
 

n/a Expiration 
12/31/2013 

G 120584 
03/13/2013 

Amend 3: Conflict of Interest 
Exception to all People’s employ-
ees to submit an application to 
assist in the purchase of 1 of 7 
properties. 
 

n/a n/a 

H 121175 
06/26/2013 

Amend 4: Increase funding for 
interest, insurance, security, and 
lawn maintenance in order to sell 
the properties. 
 

Add: $22,333 
Total = 

$604,110 

n/a 

I 122105 
12/11/2013 

Amend 5: Increase funding for 
interest, insurance, security, and 
lawn maintenance in order to sell 
the properties; extend contract. 
 

Add: $11,451 
Total = 

$615,561 

Expiration 
12/31/2014 

J 124103 
12/10/2014 

Amend 6: 
Extend contract. 
 
**Or until all properties are sold, 
whichever occurs first. 
 

n/a Expiration** 
12/31/2015  

 

 

  



3 | P a g e  
 

Jefferson Parish advanced $598,218 to Peoples during the course of the Project.  (See Attachment L for 

details.)  According to the Contract, Peoples was to sell each home by the contract end date (12/31/2015) 

and repay HOME funds to JP.  Per 24 CFR 92.252, in the event that a home could not be sold within 18 

months following completion then Peoples must rent the home to a qualified low-income individual and 

remit any rents (Program Income) to JP.   

 

According to Certificates of Completion obtained from the Jefferson Parish Inspection and Code 

Enforcement records, all homes were completed by June 2012. (Attachment M) The seven properties 

were located at the following addresses in Jefferson Parish, Marrero, Louisiana, and were either sold or 

rented.  (See photos at Attachment N.)   

 
Property Address 

Completion 
Date 

Property Ownership / 
Status 

Sale Date / Price,  
If applicable 

2052 Betty Blvd. Jun 29, 2012 Peoples / Rented - 

6401 Rue Louis Philippe Apr 23, 2012 Peoples / Rented - 

6425 Rue Louis Philippe Apr 23, 2012 Private Owner / Sold Jul 18, 2014 / $128,000 

6437 Rue Louis Philippe Apr 23, 2012 Peoples / Rented - 

6501 Rue Louis Philippe Apr 26, 2012 Peoples / Rented - 

6581 Rue Louis Philippe Apr 26, 2012 Peoples / Unknown - 

1744 Watling Dr. Jun 12, 2012 Private Owner / Sold Oct 30, 2013 / $128,000 

 

The rental history is unknown at this time; however, we can infer initial occupancy from customer history 

obtained from the Jefferson Parish Department of Water.  Water service was deactivated by the 

construction company on February 5, 2013.  Occupancy is thought to have started shortly thereafter.  As 

of the timing of this report, there was active water service in private individual’s names at all homes, 

except 6581 Rue Louis Philippe whose water service was in the name of Peoples.  

On January 31, 2017, FNBC declared Peoples to be in default of the construction Line of Credit used in this 

Project.  The Line of Credit was secured by the five rented properties listed above, along with other 

properties not part of the LAR7 Project.  The five properties were subject to be seized and sold as part of 

the default declaration.  (See Attachment O.)  A Notice of Seizure was recorded with the Jefferson Parish 

Sherriff’s Office on February 23, 2017.  (See Attachment P.)   

On April 28, 2017, FNBC was acquired with government assistance and was subsequently operated as part 

of Whitney Bank.  The rights to the Line of Credit amount owed from Peoples to FNBC were assigned to 

and payable to Girod LoanCo, LLC (Girod).  According to the Allonge (Extension) to the Promissory Note, 

the LOC amount owed was $831,000, which was used not only the LAR 7 properties but other properties 

as well. (See Attachment Q.) 

 



4 | P a g e  
 

An on-site monitoring report dated June 9, 2017, was issued by the Jefferson Parish Department of 

Community Development.  (See Attachment R.) The monitoring visit was conducted on April 20, 2017, on 

Peoples regarding the development and disposition of the seven homes.  The visit resulted in five findings 

as follows: 

1 Peoples failed to maintain its designation as a CHDO as defined by 24 CRF 92.2. 

2 Peoples did not demonstrate that the Development continues to meet the national objective 
pursuant to 24 CFR 92.1 or recertify its tenants’ income as required under HOME pursuant to 24 
CRF 92.252. 

3 Peoples did not demonstrate financial accountability standards that conform to 24 CRF 84.21, 
“Standards of Financial Management Systems” or 2 CRF 200.302. 

4 Peoples did not provide record keeping policies and procedures as required by 24 CRF 92.508. 

5 Peoples did not adhere to all provisions outlined in the Contractual Agreement with Jefferson 
Parish as required by 24 CRF 92.504. 

 

As a result of the monitoring visit, the Department of Community Development referred the matter to 

both the Jefferson Parish Attorney’s Office and the Department of Internal Audit specifically in regards to 

possible Program Income that is due to JP.  Program Income as defined by the Contract means any gross 

income received by the CHDO directly generated from the use of HOME funds, such as proceeds from the 

sale of property or rent income realized from occupants.  Since there were various funding sources for 

the development project, JP would be entitled to a pro-rata share of any program income or 

approximately 55.68%.  To date, JP has not received any Program Income from Peoples from the sale or 

rental of the properties. 

Funding Source Amount Increase Revised Pro-rata % 

HOME CHDO funding $   581,777 $   33,784 $   615,561     55.68% 

FNBC Line of Credit $   350,000 - $   350,000     31.66% 

LHC funding $   140,000 - $   140,000     12.66% 

Total Funding Sources $1,071,777 $   33,784 $1,105,561   100.00% 

 

Further, the JP Department of Community Development resolved to not provide additional funding to 

Peoples until a thorough review has been completed.  Peoples had 30 days to respond to the monitoring 

visit and did not.  A response has not been received to date.  Internal Audit noted that the last payment 

date to Peoples was August 2, 2016. 

Since FNBC filed for foreclosure on Peoples then was subsequently operated as part of Whitney Bank, and 

the Line of Credit rights were assigned to Girod, there is question as to JP’s rights to a pro-rata share of 

the proceeds from the sale of the two homes and a pro-rata share of the income generated over time 

from the rental of the other five homes.  Also, the chief executive of the organization has been non-

responsive to communications initiated by JP’s Department of Community Development.  For these 

reasons, Internal Audit is turning this matter over to the Jefferson Parish Attorney’s Office for continued 

investigation and determination of rights to Program Income, and amount of Program Income due to 

Jefferson Parish. 

 

****END**** 



 



6 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT A 

CEA BETWEEN JP AND LLT TO TRANSFER 7 PARCELS OF LAND 

  



7 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT B 

RESOLUTION AND CONTRACT WITH PEOPLES TO DEVELOP 7 HOUSES 

 



8 | P a g e  
 

 



9 | P a g e  
 

 



10 | P a g e  
 

 



11 | P a g e  
 

 



12 | P a g e  
 

 



13 | P a g e  
 

 



14 | P a g e  
 

 



15 | P a g e  
 

 



16 | P a g e  
 

 



17 | P a g e  
 

 



18 | P a g e  
 

 



19 | P a g e  
 

 

 



20 | P a g e  
 

 



21 | P a g e  
 

 



22 | P a g e  
 

 



23 | P a g e  
 

 



24 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 



25 | P a g e  
 

 

 



26 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 



27 | P a g e  
 

 

 



28 | P a g e  
 

 

  



29 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT C 

COST ESTIMATE AND FUNDING SOURCES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 7 PROPERTIES 

 

 
 

  



30 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT D 

CONTRACT REVISION TO ADD ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW REQUIREMENT 

 

 

  



31 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT E 

PEOPLES CONTRACT – AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 

 

  



32 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT F 

PEOPLES CONTRACT – AMENDMENT NO. 2 

  



33 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT G 

PEOPLES CONTRACT – AMENDMENT NO. 3 

 



34 | P a g e  
 

 



35 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT H 

PEOPLES CONTRACT – AMENDMENT NO. 4 

 

 



36 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT I 

PEOPLES CONTRACT – AMENDMENT NO. 5 

 

  



37 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT J 

PEOPLES CONTRACT – AMENDMENT NO. 6 

  



38 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT K 

FEDERAL CHDO DEFINITION - 24 CFR 92.2 

 



39 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT L 

DISBURSEMENTS TO PEOPLES 

 

 

  



40 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $598,218  



41 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT M 

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLETION 

 



42 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 



43 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 



44 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 



45 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 



46 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 



47 | P a g e  
 

 

 

  



48 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT N 

HOUSE PHOTOS 

 

 

2052 BETTY BLVD 

 

 

6401 RUE LOUIS PHILIPPE 

 

 



49 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

6425 RUE LOUIS PHILIPPE 

 

 

6437 RUE LOUIS PHILIPPE 

 



50 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

6501 RUE LOUIS PHILIPPE 

 

 

6581 RUE LOUIS PHILLIPE 

 



51 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

1744 WATLING DRIVE  



52 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT O 

FNBC VERSUS PEOPLES 

 

 



53 | P a g e  
 

 



54 | P a g e  
 

 

 



55 | P a g e  
 

 

 



56 | P a g e  
 

 

 



57 | P a g e  
 

 



58 | P a g e  
 

 

 



59 | P a g e  
 

 



60 | P a g e  
 

 



61 | P a g e  
 

  



62 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT P 

NOTICE OF SEIZURE 

 



63 | P a g e  
 

 



64 | P a g e  
 

 

 



65 | P a g e  
 

 



66 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT Q 

LOC ASSIGNMENT TO GIROD 

 



67 | P a g e  
 

 



68 | P a g e  
 

 



69 | P a g e  
 

 

 



70 | P a g e  
 

 

 



71 | P a g e  
 

 

  



72 | P a g e  
 

 



73 | P a g e  
 

 

 



74 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 



75 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 



76 | P a g e  
 

ATTACHMENT R 

JP COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: ON-SITE MONITORING REPORT 

 



77 | P a g e  
 

 



78 | P a g e  
 

 



79 | P a g e  
 

 



80 | P a g e  
 

 



81 | P a g e  
 

 



82 | P a g e  
 

 



83 | P a g e  
 

 




